Case # BZA-10-22-00620
Charleston County BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022

Applicant/Property Owner: Christopher Tift Mitchell

Representative: Ross Appel, Esq. of McCullough, Khan, Appel
Property Location: 2151 Welch Avenue — James Island

TMS#: 343-06-00-049

Zoning District: Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District
Request:

Variance request for three (3) existing accessory structures:

e To reduce the required 5’ interior side setback by 3.4’ to 1.6’ and to reduce the required 20’
front/street side setback along Stonewood Drive by 19.3’ to 0.7’ at the closest point for an existing
one-story accessory building;

e To reduce the required 5 interior side setback by 4.6’ to 0.4’ and to reduce the required 20’
front/street side setback along Stonewood Drive by 1.5’ to 18.6’ at the closest point for an existing
uncovered deck;

e To reduce the required 20’ front/street side setback along Stonewood Drive by 18.9'to 1.1’ at the
closest point for an existing uncovered pergola; and

e Toincrease the maximum 30% building coverage by 3.6% to 33.6%

Requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 4 Base
Zoning Districts, Article 4.2 Measurements, Computations and Exceptions, Sec. 4.2.3 Setbacks, F.
Setbacks on Corner and Double-Frontage Lots, states, “On Corner and Double-Frontage Lots, Front
Setback standards will apply to each Lot Line that borders a street. The remaining Lot Lines will be subject
to Side Setback standards. There is no Rear Lot Line.”

Sec. 4.2.5 Building Coverage, states, “Building Coverage is the proportion, expressed as a percentage of
a Lot covered by Buildings (principal and accessory) or roofed areas, as measured along the outside wall
at ground level, and including all projections, other than fire escapes, canopies and the first two feet of a
roof overhang. Swimming Pools (excluding the pool decking) shall be included in Building Coverage.”

Article 4.12 R-4, Low Density Residential District, Sec. 4.12.3 Density/Intensity and Dimensional
Standards requires 20’ front/street side setbacks, 5’ interior side setbacks, and maximum building cover
of 30% of the lot.
















\ \ \ \

CASE # BZA-10-22-00620
TMS# 343-06-00-049

Subject Property

|

R-4

R-4

R4

R-4

Legend

R-4; LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL
MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES
| CITY OF CHARLESTON

JNNINVY NOSNIH




| 1 A H\

CASE # BZA-10-22-00620
TMS# 343-06-00-049 l H‘
AERIAL VIEW H ‘ ‘

|
T WELCH AVENLE n‘
|
.
b
Subject Property
I\ Ei' a0
| 74 "
. \

™ I
Ll
B

h [

HH

‘ "
I ‘ ‘ H HHHH
“

Ty

L










Case # BZA-10-22-00620
BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022

Subject Property: 2151 Welch Avenue - James Island
]

Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 5’ interior side setback, to reduce the
required 20’ front/street side setback along Stonewood Drive, and to increase the
maximum building coverage for three (3) existing accessory structures.
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BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA-10-22-00620

Staff Review:

The applicant and property owner, Christopher Tift Mitchell, represented by Ross Appel,
Esqg. of McCullough, Khan, Appel, is requesting a variance to reduce the required &'’
interior side setback, to reduce the required 20’ front/street side setback along
Stonewood Drive, and to increase the maximum building coverage for three (3) existing
accessory structures at 2151 Welch Avenue (TMS # 343-06-00-049) on James Island in
Charleston County. The subject property and all surrounding properties are located in the
Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District.

More specifically, the applicant is requesting:

e Toreduce the required 5’ interior side setback by 3.4" to 1.6" and to reduce the
required 20’ front/street side setback along Stonewood Drive by 19.3" to 0.7’ at
the closest point for an existing one-story accessory building;

e Toreduce the required 5’ interior side setback by 4.6’ to 0.4’ and to reduce the
required 20’ front/street side setback along Stonewood Drive by 1.5' to 18.6" at
the closest point for an existing uncovered deck;

e Toreduce the required 20’ front/street side setback along Stonewood Drive by
18.9' to 1.1" at the closest point for an existing uncovered pergola; and

e Toincrease the maximum 30% building coverage by 3.6% to 33.6%

The subject property is 0.10 acres and contains a single-family home that was
constructed in 1950 per Charleston County records, an unpermitted one-story accessory
building that was converted to an unpermitted Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU), an
uncovered pergola, and an uncovered deck. The applicant would like to bring all the
existing unpermitted accessory structures into compliance.

Applicable ZLDR requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.2 Measurements, Computations and Exceptions,
Sec. 4.2.3 Setbacks, F. Setbacks on Corner and Double-Frontage Lots, states, “On Corner
and Double-Frontage Lots, Front Setback standards will apply to each Lot Line that
borders a street. The remaining Lot Lines will be subject to Side Setback standards. There
is no Rear Lot Line.”

Sec. 4.2.5 Building Coverage, states, “Building Coverage is the proportion, expressed as a
percentage of a Lot covered by Buildings (principal and accessory) or roofed areas, as
measured along the outside wall at ground level, and including all projections, other than
fire escapes, canopies and the first two feet of a roof overhang. Swimming Pools
(excluding the pool decking) shall be included in Building Coverage.”

Article 4.12 R-4, Low Density Residential District, Sec. 4.12.3 Density/Intensity and
Dimensional Standards requires 20’ front/street side setbacks, 5’ interior side setbacks,
and maximum building cover of 30% of the lot.
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BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA-10-22-00620

Applicable ZLDR Chapter 12 Definitions, Article 12.1 Terms and Uses Defined:

Building Coverage The proportion, expressed as a percentage, of the area of a Lot
covered by Buildings (Principal and Accessory) or roofed areas, as measured along the
outside Wall at ground level, and including all projections, other than fire escapes,
canopies, and the first two feet of a roof overhang. Swimming pools (excluding the pool
decking) shall be included in Building Coverage.

Staff conducted a site visit on the subject property on November 14, 2022. Please review
the attachments for further information regarding this request.

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of 83.10.6:

83.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the

particular piece of property;

Response: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
subject property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The subject
property, pinched between the triangular intersection of Welch Ave. and
Stonewood Drive, is trapezoidal in shape, unlike a majority of lots in
Riverland Terrace, including those in the immediate vicinity. This impacts
the buildable footprint of the lot when factoring in the R-4 setbacks. The
property (approximately 0.1 acres) is smaller in terms of area compared to
its neighbors. 2157 Welch Ave. is approximately 0.3 acres and 2153 Welch
Ave is approximately 0.15 acres. The lot's small size and trapezoidal shape
produce a very narrow building envelope once R-4 setbacks are
considered. Finally, extraordinary, and exceptional circumstances are
present due to the existence of certain structures (one story ADU, pergola,
deck) inadvertently built without permits and in the setback.” Therefore, the
request meets this criterion.

83.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

Response: These conditions are unigue to the subject property and do not generally
apply to other properties in the vicinity. The applicant’s letter of intent states,
“The subject properly is uniquely configured in terms of size and location
when compared to the properties in the vicinity. Moreover, it does not
appear that any of the other surrounding properties have unpermitted
structures located in the setbacks.” Therefore, the request meets this
criterion.

83.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property;

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Article 4.2 Measurements, Computations
and Exceptions, Sec. 4.2.3 Setbacks, F. Setbacks on Corner and Double-
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§3.10.6(4):

Response:

§3.10.6(5):

Response:

83.10.6(6):
Response:

BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA-10-22-00620

Frontage Lots, Sec. 4.2.5 Building Coverage, and Article 4.12 R-4, Low
Density Residential District, Sec. 4.12.3 Density/Intensity and Dimensional
Standards and Article may unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The subject property cannot
be sold until the aforementioned setback encroachments are resolved.
Resolving these issues through an after-the-fact variance will avoid
economic waste and unnecessary hardship to my client that would ensue
if these structures would have to be torn down. Moreover, the primary
dwelling on the lot is relatively small (approximately 937 sq. ft., per the
included site plan). The accessory structure is necessary to make
reasonable use of the property in modern times.” Therefore, the request
may meet this criterion.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance;

Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or to the public good. Therefore, the character of the R-4 Zoning
District may not be harmed by the granting of this variance. The applicant’s
letter of intent states, “The structures at issue were built sometime between
2011and 2012. Since that time, there have been no complaints regarding
these structures. Accessory structures, including ADUs, are common
throughout Riverland Terrace and are consistent with the character of the
neighborhood.” Thus, the request may meet this criterion.

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which
would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a
zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.
The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance
be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance;

The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district,
nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the
zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.

The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions;

The need for the variance may be the result of the applicant’s own actions.
However, the applicant’s lefter of intent contends, “When the accessory
structures were completed between 2011and 2012, my client did not realize
he needed to secure zoning variances for the setback encroachments. He
relied on his contractor to navigate this process. He has since learned more
about the process and seeks after the fact approval to come into
compliance with the ZLDR.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.
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BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA-10-22-00620

83.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance;

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds that
the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an
unnecessary hardship. In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent states,
“Accessory structures, including ADUs, are common throughout Riverland
Terrace. These uses are consistent with the Urban/Suburban Mixed Use
policies set forth in the Comprehensive Plan.” Therefore, the request may
meet this criterion.

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action:

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section 83.10.6 Approval Criteria of the
Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and
decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this
Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (83.10.6A). A Zoning Variance may be
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals
makes and explains in writing their findings (83.10.6B Approval Criteria).

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure
as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the
surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (83.10.6C).

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-
10-22-00620 [Variance request to reduce the required 5’ interior side setback, to reduce
the required 20’ front/street side setback along Stonewood Drive, and to increase the
maximum building coverage for three (3) existing accessory structures at 2151 Welch
Avenue (TMS # 343-06-00-049) on James Island in Charleston County] based on the BZA's
“Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an
informed decision. In the event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board
should consider the following condition recommended by Staff:

1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits for the unpermitted accessory

structures including permits to convert the existing one-story accessory building to
an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU).
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